Sate of Cdifornia HIGHWAY FINANCIAL MATTERS

Business, Trangportation and Housing Agency Allocations for Supplementa Funds
Department of Trangportation Resolution: FA-00-01

CTC Medting:  July 19-20, 2000
Prepared By:
Jm Nicholas Agenda Item: 2.5e
Program Manager,
Programming

(916) 654-4013

Original Sgned by

W. J. EVANS, Deputy Director
Finance

July 1, 2000

ALLOCATION FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDS
FOR PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROJECT

RESOLUTION FA-00-01

RECOMMENDATION

The Department recommends the Cdifornia Trangportation Commission gpprove the following Resolution.

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION

Resolved, that $1,119,000 be allocated from Budget Act Items 2660-301-0042 and 2660-301-0890 Budget
Act of 1998 to provide additional funds for the project on the attached sheet.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This resolution dlocates $1,119,000 of additiond State and federd funds for one (1) previoudy approved
project listed below.

Origind Current Current Revised Tota
Vote/G11 Award Budget Allocation Budget Increase
Project Dist-Co-Rte Amount Amount Amount Revison  Amount  Vote/Award

1 12-Ora-5 $3,986,000 $3,766,000 $3,766,000 $1,119,000 $4,885,000 30%A



Supplemental Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects

July 19-20, 2000

Resolution FA-00-01 Agenda Item 2.5e
Page 2
Project # EA
Allocation Amount PPNO
Recipient Budget Year State State State
County Location ltem # Federal Federal Federal
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description Program Current Additional Revised
Postmile Reason for Supplemental Funds Codes Budget Allocation Total Amount
Program Amount
1
$1,119,000 In San Clemente, Dana Point, and San 082801
Department of Juan Capistrano from San Diego County (1960)
Transportation Line to Avery Parkway Undercrossing. 1998-99
Orange Install a fiber optics communication 301-0042 $3,766,000 $1,119,000 $4,885,000
12S-Ora-5 system. 301-0890 - - -
0.0/20.8 20.20.201.315
Supplemental funds are needed to SHOPP $3,766,000 $1,119,000 $4,885,000
Award
$ ]%S‘a }r|. | b aChanoe ark acres N L Laks hiath 'Iqﬁﬁﬁ“ i} [ :
T T[] an; Heights AN arcilla ; }_E !
- bl N b 7 111\ 7 | |
ina e 3 S
I li T coilverado { f/ & lj ;I ‘_, | I|
H 2 \Fm o N FIIRHD L*—h-‘.h___. Terra Cotta,, 8 'I_._{?_ - _E_‘ H.!il
7 = & Sy J 2 éJ i ST
I ke Elsinore e ‘:.:1
Rancho Santa i Lt o~
st 3 Py 2 241 Ra\!'rgtatrittal ”’Jc[sg\@dcn Hllls P J'_%_ l~'-"" ‘|r ..-"—'I:’ [
x E A S R "1} .
[hgw geh g s g .:'—”1I A
FERinS =l setAdi . ssign Viejo 'g/u ] '-..J-.Ih_i B Y=
=3 San-Juan Hot Springs i‘-_ﬂ__ —h .f'f,-- g N -
Sl cove L i &/§ b, L Lem I v
SSRGS @ P ‘_‘r\“‘ . oo s J
Lagun Awany Py § GP‘ é 4 I'“-_| "_:. = Hﬁ
N 1 na Niguel @» 1\\ -\"__'_ .-' r .:} __
| South Lagur & Jua plstrﬁ_g_q ————————————————— - 1'\5 EIL F —
i pQ E 11‘1 .,
Three ArgfEa satha Point | S'h’} rgf% ;__._- = | |_l.
= jstEahn BfQng,,‘/ ‘:1‘9% . o n e Y |r i
Project Limits San Clemente FallB | ;"-’_‘—\I e - — rr,
j B S
d\e‘?\d L
Perdlaban Fallbrook \]j _ 4
I onofre Marine Cotps o ~ -
Base Deluz
Jofegan
& 1990 MapQuest.com, Inc.; & 1999 Navigation Technolgiss

PROJECT LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

The project isin Orange County in San Clemente, Dana Point and San Juan Capistrano from the San Diego
County line to Avery Parkway Undercrossng. Work involvesingalation of Fiber Optics Communication
System, closed circuit cameras, and connection of the existing communication field dements to the Traffic
Management Center (TMC).

FUNDING STATUS

The project was programmed in the 1998 SHOPP for $3,986,000 in the 1999/00 FY. The project received
an dlocation for $3,986,000 in May 1999 and was awarded in July 1999 for $3,766,000. The contract was
terminated in December 1999, before any work was performed, when the Department discovered that the



Supplemental Funds for Previoudy Voted Projects July 19-20, 2000
Resolution FA-00-01 Agenda Item 2.5e

Page 3

contract bond filed by the Contractor wasinvaid. The Department re-advertised the project in April 2000.
The lowest bidder ($4,836,000) did not quaify due to lack of acceptable insurance. The second lowest bid is
for $4,885,000, which is approximately 24% over the Engineer’s estimate. This request for $1,119,000 to
award the contract is gpproximately 30% above the previoudy awarded amount.

BACKGROUND

This project ingals a Fiber Optics Communication system and 16 Closed Circuit Televison Cameras
(CCTV) dong Interstate 5 from the Orange/San Diego County lineto Avery Parkway. This project will
provide the Department’ s Traffic Management Center, located in the city of Irvine, with red time traffic
information on Interdate 5 within these limits.

REASON FOR INCREASE

Anaysis of the bids indicate that the increase in cost is predominantly due to higher prices for fiber optic cable,
PV C conduits, and labor. There is an acute shortage of skilled workers in the eectronics and communication
fields. Though competition for thistype of work has been somewhat limited for the past year, Sx bids were
received with the lowest bid gpproximately 23% over the Engineer’s estimate. Thelow bidder did not meet
the bidding requirements and was disqualified. The current bidders dl submitted bids when the project was
initially advertised a year ago, however, dl of ther bids are higher thistime. The Department understands the
market has shifted and recommends gpproval of $1,119,000 in supplemental funds to award the contract.

FUNDING OPTIONS
OptionA:  Approve this request as presented above for $1,119000 to alow this project to be awarded.

OptionB:  Deny this request and direct the Department to re-advertise the project.

It is anticipated that the |abor shortage in the telecommunications field and the risng materid and
equipment costs may result in further increase in cog, if the project is not expedited. Delaying the
project would further impact the Traffic Management Center’ s ability to access and attain regl
time traffic information for this particular portion of the freeway system. The project cannot be
downsized, since diminating any portion of the project will result in not enabling the Department to
effectively inter-connect with the system in place with the local agencies.

RECCOMENDED OPTION
The Department recommends OPTION A, as presented above for $1,119,000, to dlow this project to be
awarded.




